

No. 21-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUZ GONZÁLEZ-BERMÚDEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES P.R. INC. AND KIM PÉREZ,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY

JUAN RAFAEL GONZÁLEZ
MUÑOZ

JUAN C. NIEVES GONZÁLEZ
GONZÁLEZ MUÑOZ LAW
OFFICES, P.S.C.
P.O. Box 9024055
San Juan, PR 00902-4055
(787) 766-5052

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
Counsel of Record

PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20TH STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
mkirkpatrick@citizen.org

CARLOS M. VERGNE VARGAS
LAW OFFICE OF CARLOS VERGNE
24 Mariana Bracetti Street, 2nd Floor
San Juan, PR 00918
(787) 753-3799

Attorneys for Petitioner

September 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY 1

I. The circuit courts are divided on the standard for determining whether comparator evidence supports an inference of intentional discrimination..... 1

 A. The circuit split is widely recognized. 1

 B. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the conflict. 3

II. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify the circumstances in which disbelief of an employer’s proffered reason for an adverse employment action is insufficient to permit the trier of fact to infer that the employer engaged in unlawful discrimination. 6

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Davis v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections</i> , 445 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Henderson v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 977 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Advocate Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 892 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>Jones v. Oklahoma City Public Schools</i> , 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Mathes v. Furniture Brands International, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Rogers v. Pearland Independent School District</i> , 827 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015)	2
<i>Zimmermann v. Associates First Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
